To the Director of Please record th			ΞT	Att 075	<b>RObbardsent of Solutions 40</b> tent and Trademark Office orney Docket No. 588.0113-00000 Assignment Recordation Service
1.         Name of (1) Davi           (2) Anth           (3) Garr           (4) Davi           (5) Mark	conveying parties d Dakin lorwerth ony David HARM y HODGES d John TARGELL Simpson YEOM my Francis DONN	s: WRIGHT AN -	2. N Name:	lame and addr BTG Interna	ess of receiving party: tional Ltd.
Additional name(s	) of conveying pa	arty(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	Internal Ad	ldress:	
3. Nature o	f conveyance:		Street Add	lress: 5 F	leet Place
🛛 Assignmen	t C	Merger	City: L	ondon EC4M 7	7RD
Security Ag	jreement [	Change of Name	Country:	United Kingdom	Zip Code:
Joint Rese Agreement	·	Government Interest Assignment Other:	Additional	name(s) & Ado	dress(es) attached?
Confirmato Execution Date: 4. Applicati the appli	(1) July 28, 200 (3) October 31 (5) July 20, 200 on number(s) or p	09, (2) July 2, 2009, , 2009, (4) June 30, 2009, 09, and (6) August 1, 2009. patent number(s): If this document is b		] Yes	⊠ No w application, the execution date
A. Patent A 12/518,4	pplication Numbe 79	er(s): Additional numbers attached?	B. P	atent Number( ⊠ No	(s):
5. Name ar concerni	nd address of part ng document sho	ty to whom correspondence uld be mailed:		otal number of ne (1)	applications and patents involved
Name: Anthony	y C. Tridico	(202) 408-4000	7. T	otal fee (37 CF	FR 1.21(h) and 3.41): \$40
Internal Address:	FINNEGAN, H & DUNNER, L.	ENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT L.P.			Please charge deficiency or credit nt to deposit account 06-0916)
Street Address:	901 New York			Authorized	I to be charged to deposit account
	Vashington, D.C.				
-	•		-		
City: V State:	Zip	: 20001-4413		•	t No.: <u>06-0916</u>
State: 9. Statemen	Zip:	20001-4413	1; 	2/15/2009 DBYR	NE (00000037 060916 12518479

1

PATENT REEL: 023659 FRAME: 0460

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

# DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THERAPEUTIC FOAM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 10, 2009 (U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479); and

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom whose post office address is BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RD, GB (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be bome by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479, filed June 10, 2009.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Full Name of First Assignor WRIGHT, David Dakin Iorwerth	Assignor's Agnature	Date 28.07.09
Residence	- The second sec	Citizenship GB
London, UK Post Office Address		
BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place,	London EC4M 7RD (GB)	·

Full Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
HADMAN Anthony Devid		ļ į
HARMAN, Anthony David		•
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
London, UK		
Post Office Address		
·		
7 Grange Avenue, Rotherfield Peppard, Henle	ev-On-Thames, RG9 5JP, GB	
Full Name of Third Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Tur Mane of Third Assignor	Assigner's Signature	Daic
HONGER C		
HODGES, Garry		
Residence		Citizenship
<b>`</b>	)	GB
Herts, UK	· · ·	
Post Office Address		
7 Purcell Close, Tewin Wood, Welwyn, Herts	ALGONN GR	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
•		· ·
TARGELL, David John		
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Scotland, GB		
Post Office Address		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
i bai onice Audresa		
Craigiebyre Farm, Craigie, Ayrshire, Scotland		
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
YEOMAN, Mark Simpson		
Residence	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Citizenship
	-	GB
East Sussex, UK	•	
Post Office Address		
1 bit Office Address		
5 Washanah Driam Def Engent Rout Fast C	BUISSIN CD	
5 Westbrook, Priory Rd., Forest Row, East St		
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DONNAN, Jeremy Francis		
Residence	•	Citizenship
	·	GB
Edinburgh, UK		
Post Office Address		
1 031 Critice Address		
Buteland Farmhouse, Cockburnhill Road, Ba	lerno, Edinburgh, EH14 7JJ, GB	

Page 2 of 2

.

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

# DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THERAPEUTIC FOAM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 10, 2009 (U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479); and

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom whose post office address is BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RD, GB (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all relissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and relissues thereof; and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479, filed June 10, 2009.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Full Name of First Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
WRIGHT, David Dakin lorwerth			
Residence		Citizenship GB	
London, UK	·	GB	
Post Office Address			
BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, Lor	idon EC4M 7RD (GB)		

Full Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
	And an a	2nd July 2009
HARMAN, Anthony David	with the second	Citizenship
Residence	·	GB
London, UK		
Post Office Address		
7 Grange Avenue, Rotherfield Peppard, Henle		
Full Name of Third Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
	· /	· ·
HODGES, Garry		Chimerelia
Residence		Citizenship GB
Herts, UK	· ·	68
Post Office Address		
		· .
7 Purcell Close, Tewin Wood, Welwyn, Herts	, ALG ONN, GB	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
•		
TARGELL, David John	<u> </u>	
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Scotland, GB		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Post Office Address		
Craigiebyre Farm, Craigie, Ayrshire, Scotlan	d. KAI 5NH. GB	
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Full Name of Thui Assignor	1 100 Built 2 Cibratana	
YEOMAN, Mark Simpson		
Residence		Citizenship
	·	GB
East Sussex, UK		
Post Office Address		
and the transformed Dame Ford St	BUISSUV CB	
5 Westbrook, Priory Rd., Forest Row, East S		Date
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
DONNAN, Jeremy Francis		· · ·
Residence		Citizenship
		СВ
Edinburgh, UK		
Post Office Address		·
	Lana Edistante CULA 311 CP	
Buteland Farmhouse, Cockburnhill Road, Ba	iemo, Lainourgh, EH14 /JJ, CB	

.

.

.

•

Page 2 of 2

.

. -

•

.

.

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

ير ليد ا

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THERAPEUTIC FOAM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 10, 2009 (U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479); and

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom whose post office address is BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RD, GB (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479, filed June 10, 2009.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Full Name of First Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
WRIGHT, David Dakin Iorwerth			
Residence		Citizenship GB	l
London, UK	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	55	
Post Office Address			
BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, L	ondon EC4M 7RD (GB)	· ·	

Full Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
HARMAN, Anthony David		
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
London, UK		
Post Office Address		
7 Grange Avenue, Rotherfield Peppard, Henl	ey-On-Thames, RG9 5JP, GB	
Full Name of Third Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Non Ora	(hall ada a	81/15/09
HODGES, Garry	- Willing -	
Residence	-	Citizenship GB
Herts, UK	·	OB
Post Office Address		
7 Purcell Close, Tewin Wood, Welwyn, Hert	s, AL6 ONN, GB	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
TARGELL, David John	l	
Residence		Citizenship
Scotland, GB		GB
Post Office Address		1
Tost Office Audross		
Craigiebyre Farm, Craigie, Ayrshire, Scotland	d, KAI 5NH, GB	
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
<u> </u>		
YEOMAN, Mark Simpson		
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
East Sussex, UK Post Office Address	·	
Post Office Address		
5 Westbrook, Priory Rd., Forest Row, East St		
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
DONNAN I	1	
DONNAN, Jeremy Francis Residence	I	Citizenthia
IXESIGGHCE		Citizenship GB
Edinburgh, UK		
Post Office Address		· · · · · ·
Buteland Farmhouse, Cockburnhill Road, Ba	lemo, Edinburgh, EH14 7JJ, GB	

.

ţ

**.** .

,

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THERAPEUTIC FOAM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 10, 2009 (U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479); and

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom whose post office address is BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RD, GB (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479, filed June 10, 2009.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Full Name of First Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	-
WRIGHT, David Dakin Jorwerth			
Residence		Citizenship GB	
London, UK	<u></u>		
Post Office Address			
BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, Lo	ndon EC4M 7RD (GB)	·	

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023659 FRAME: 0467

Full Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
HARMAN, Anthony David		
Residence	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Citizenship
		GB
London, UK		·
Post Office Address		
7 Grange Avenue, Rotherfield Peppard, Henle	ey-On-Thames, RG9 5JP, GB	
Full Name of Third Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
HODGES, Garry		
Residence		Citizenship
<b>T</b>		GB
Herts, UK	•	
Post Office Address		
7 Purcell Close, Tewin Wood, Welwyn, Herts	, ALG ONN, GB	
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	Assigner's Signature	Date
TARGELL, David John		30 June '09 Citizenship
Residence		Citizenship
RUSAUNC		GB
Scotland, GB		
Post Office Address		
Craigiebyre Farm, Craigie, Ayrshire, Scotland		
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
VEONAN Mark Simples		
YEOMAN, Mark Simpson		Citizenship
Kesidence	•	GB
East Sussex, UK	•	
Post Office Address		
5 Westbrook, Priory Rd., Forest Row, East Se		
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
DONNAN, Jeremy Francis		
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Edinburgh, UK		
Post Office Address		•
Databand Providence Construction Devel D	Imma Edinhumh EU14711 CB	
Buteland Farmhouse, Cockburnhill Road, Ba	ieno, comparga, cn 14 / JJ, OD	

.

Page 2 of 2

.

• ·

L

•

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THERAPEUTIC FOAM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 10, 2009 (U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479); and

WHEREAS, BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom whose post office address is BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RD, GB (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; \*

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479, filed June 10, 2009.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Assignor's Signature	Date
	Citizenship GB
ndon EC4M 7RD (GB)	
	Assignor's Signature ndon EC4M 7RD (GB)

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023659 FRAME: 0469

o

E II M	A	Date
Full Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	
HARMAN Anthony David		· · · · ·
HARMAN, Anthony David		Citizenship
Residence		GB
tenden TIV		00
London, UK	<u> </u>	
Post Office Address		
T Commen Assessed Deale-Bald Dealer and TT-1-	W. On Thomas BCO SID CD	
7 Grange Avenue, Rotherfield Peppard, Henle		Da44
Full Name of Third Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
NODOTA C	,	
HODGES, Garry		Citizenski
Residence		Citizenship
	•	GB
Hents, UK	•	L
Post Office Address		
	ALCONDI CP	
7 Purcell Close, Tewin Wood, Welwyn, Herts		
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
·		
TARGELL, David John	L	
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Scotland, GB		l
Post Office Address		
Craigiebyre Farm, Craigie, Ayrshire, Scotland	, KAI SNAKUB	
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assigner Signature	Date
		ACT JAAC
YEOMAN, Mark Simpson	LHIN	
Residence		Citizenship
	νL	GB
East Sussex, UK		<u>L </u>
Post Office Address		
5 Westbrook, Priory Rd., Forest Row, East St		
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
-	1	I .
DONNAN, Jeremy Francis	L	<b></b>
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Edinburgh, UK		<u> </u>
Post Office Address		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Buteland Farmhouse, Cockburnhill Road, Ba	Jemo, Edinburgh, EH14 7JJ, GB	

.

.

:

Page 2 of 2

• •

•

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled;

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING THERAPEUTIC FOAM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 10, 2009 (U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479); and

WHEREAS, 8TG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdom whose post office address is BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RD, GB (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention In any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,479, filed June 10, 2009.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Full Name of First Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date	
WRIGHT, David Dakin Iorwerth			
Residence		Citizenship GB	
London, UK	·		
Post Office Address			
BTG International Limited, 5 Fleet Place, L	ondon EC4M 7RD (GB)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

.

Full Name of Second Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
HARMAN, Anthony David		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
London, UK	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
Post Office Address		
7 Grange Avenue, Rotherfield Peppard, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 5JP, GB		
Full Name of Third Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
· · · · · · · · · ·		•
HODGES, Garry		
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Herts, UK	· _ ·	
Post Office Address		
7 Purcell Close, Tewin Wood, Welwyn, Herts, AL6 ONN, GB		
Full Name of Fourth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
и.		
TARGELL, David John		
Residence		Citizenship
	•	GB
Scotland, GB		. (
Post Office Address		
Posi Onice Address		
Craigiebyre Farm, Craigie, Ayrshire, Scotlan		
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
	·	
YEOMAN, Mark Simpson		
Residence		Citizenship
	•	GB
East Sussex, UK	•	
Post Office Address		
Post Office Address		
5 Westbrook, Priory Rd., Forest Row, East Sussex, RH18 5HX, GB		
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
	the second secon	0.00 2000
DONNAN, Jeremy Francis	- El Com	01-08-2003
Residence		Citizenship
		GB
Edinburgh, UK		
Post Office Address		
Post Onice Address		
Received Southeast Cookhumphill Bood Delema Edishumph EU14711 GR		
Buteland Farmhouse, Cockburnhill Road, Balerno, Edinburgh, EH14 7JJ, GB		

.

Page 2 of 2

ţ

.

PATENT REEL: 023659 FRAME: 0472

• • • •

.

**RECORDED: 12/11/2009** 

**.** ·